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Honorable James Allen Main


Director, State Finance Department


N-105 State Capitol


Montgomery, Alabama 36130





Alabama Trust Fund – Capital Gains – Funds – Audit





The Board of Trustees (“Board”) of the Alabama Trust Fund (“Trust”) may transfer any percentage up to 75 percent of the capital gains of the Trust for the fiscal year under sections III(b) and (c) of Amendment 666 to the Constitution of Alabama.





Auditors hired by the Board to audit companies extracting oil and gas from state-owned property may be paid from funds appropriated by the Legislature, not by Trust income.





Dear Mr. Main:





	This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request on behalf of the Alabama Trust Fund.








QUESTION





	1.	If the Board of Trustees of the Ala�bama Trust Fund elects to transfer realized and unrealized gains under sections III(b) and (c) of Amendment 666 to the Constitution of Alabama, must the amount be 75 percent of such gains?





	2. May the Board use Trust income to pay auditors of companies extracting oil and gas from state-owned property?








FACTS AND ANALYSIS





	The Alabama Trust Fund exists pursuant to Amendment 450 of the Constitution of Alabama.  Section 1 of Amendment 450 states that “[f]or the continuing benefit of the State of Alabama and the citizens thereof, there is hereby created an irrevocable, permanent trust fund named ‘the Alabama Trust Fund’ which shall be funded and administered in accor�dance with the provisions of this amendment.”  Ala. Const. amend. 450, § 1.  The Trust is funded, in part, by payments received by the State for offshore drilling for oil and gas.  Ala. Const. amend. 450, §§ 2, 4(b).





	Regarding your first question, Amendment 666 to the Constitution of Alabama altered the distribution of Trust income and capital incomes earned by the Trust.  Section III(b) of Amendment 666 addresses realized capital gains.  Section III(c) addresses unrealized capital gains.  They provide identically as follows:





Notwithstanding any other provision of this constitution, within 30 days following the end of each fiscal year, the Board of Trustees of the Alabama Trust Fund may transfer up to sev�enty-five percent (75%) of the realized [or un�realized] capital gains for such fiscal year.  The amount distributed shall be divided as follows:  ten percent (10%) to the County Government Capital Improvement Fund created in Section 11-29-4, Code of Alabama 1975, and ten percent (10%) to the Municipal Government Capital Im�provement Fund created in Section 11-66-4, Code of Alabama 1975, and the remainder of such realized capital gains shall be paid into the Gen�eral Fund, except that a portion of such realized [or unrealized] capital gains shall be distributed in the same manner as and deemed to be a part of trust income for purposes of the distributions required under Sections 7 and 13 of Amendment 543 to the Constitution of Alabama of 1901.





Ala. Const. amend. 666, §§ III(b) & (c) (emphasis added).  Those sec�tions merely restrict transfers of capital gains to no more than 75 percent.  The Board may, in its discretion, transfer 75 percent or less.





	Section 3(i) provides for the payment of expenses from Trust income as follows:  “The expenses of making and disposing of invest�ments, such as brokerage commissions, legal expenses referable to a particular transaction, transfer taxes and other customary transactional expenses, shall be payable out of any trust income of the trust fund.”  Ala. Const. amend. 450, § 3(i).  This Office has stated that the Board may pay investment managers under that section.  Opinion to Honorable Lucy Baxley, State Treasurer, dated October 7, 1999, A.G. No. 2000-006.  In that opinion, however, the managers were making investments of Trust assets.  An audit is not an investment.





	Section 3(h)(4) specifically provides for the hiring and compensa�tion of an accountant by the Board.  It states that the Board has the power “[t]o appoint, employ and contract with such employees, agents, advisors and consultants, including, but not limited to, attorneys, accountants, financial experts and such other advisors, consultants and agents as may in its judgment be necessary or desirable, and to fix their compensa�tion.”  Ala. Const. amend. 450, § 3(h)(4) (emphasis added).  That sec�tion goes on to expressly prohibit compensating an accountant from Trust income, stating as follows:





[P]rovided, however, that any obligation created or assumed by the Board shall not create any pecuniary obligation or liability of the state or the trust fund other than such as shall be payable out of moneys appropriated by the legislature to defray the expenses of the board in carrying out the purposes of this amendment.





Ala. Const. amend. 450, § 3(h)(4) (emphasis added).  Section 3(h)(4) states that persons hired by the Board are paid from funds appropriated by the Legislature.








CONCLUSION





	The Board of Trustees of the Alabama Trust Fund may transfer any percentage up to 75 percent of the capital gains of the Trust for the fiscal year under sections III(b) and (c) of Amendment 666 to the Constitution of Alabama.





	Auditors hired by the Board to audit companies extracting oil and gas from state-owned property may be paid from funds appropriated by the Legislature, not by Trust income.





	I hope this opinion answers your questions.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Ward Beeson of my staff.





Sincerely,





TROY KING


Attorney General


By:











BRENDA F. SMITH


Chief, Opinions Division
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